this department include management of cash resources, implementing hedging strategies for foreign currency
exposures, borrowing strategies, and ensuring compliance with market risk limits and policies.

Unhedge March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
Foreign currency Receivable Payable Receivable Payable
USD - US Dollar  34,52,51,600  10,37,02,270  34,37,40,716  10,37,02,270
EUR - Euro  7,01,63,862  2,32,64,585  7,01,63,862  2,32,64,585
AED - UAE Dirham  1,14,905  -  1,14,905  -
ETB - Ethiopian Birr  4,18,10,175  48,53,733  4,18,10,175  48,53,733

	 Receivable :- As at March 31, 2022 is ` 3217.65 crores and March 31, 2021 is ` 3138.51 crores.

	 Payable : As at March 31, 2022 is ` 983.81 crores and March 31, 2021 is ` 963.44 crores.

	 Hedge Foreign currency :

	 Receivable :- As at March 31, 2022 is ` NIL and March 31, 2021 is ` NIL

	 Payable : As at March 31, 2022 is ` NIL and March 31, 2021 is ` NIL.

	 Foreign currency sensitivity

	 Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency upon
conversion into functional currency, due to exchange rate fluctuations between the previous reporting period and the
current reporting period.

	 1 % increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax.

March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
Increase/(decrease) in profit or loss 1 % Increase 1 % decrease 1 % Increase 1 % decrease
USD - US Dollar  18.31  (18.31)  17.64  (17.64)
EUR - Euro  3.97  (3.97)  4.04  (4.04)
AED - UAE Dirham  0.00  (0.00)  0.00  (0.00)
ETB - Ethiopian Birr  0.05  (0.05)  0.07  (0.07)

	 The Company’s exposure in foreign currency is not material and hence the impact of any significant fluctuation in the
exchange rates is not expected to have a material impact on the operating profits of the Company.

	 Derivative financial instruments

	 The Company holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward contracts to mitigate the risk of
changes in exchange rates on foreign currency exposures. The counterparty for these contracts is generally a bank
or a financial institution. These derivative financial instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets